Total ¥19,997 ¥�3,410 ¥20,840 ¥�4,855 ¥�20,672 ¥�3,938

Kureha Corporation  Business Report 2017 Kureha Corporation  Business Report 201762

011_0175701372908.indd   62 2017/08/07   18:52:55

Thousands of U.S. dollars
FY2016

(As of March 31, 2017)
Quoted market price
in an active market

Available
Not

available
Bonds $141,795 $� —
Stocks 43,961 —
General accounts of life insurance companies — 38,720
Other — 4,554

Total $185,756 $�43,274

6) Major assumptions used for actuarial calculations
Major assumptions used for actuarial calculations are as follows:

Transition date
(April 1, 2015)

FY2016
(As of March 31, 2017)

FY2015
(As of March 31, 2016)

Discount rate (weighted average) 1.1% 0.6% 0.5%

7) Sensitivity analysis
Effects on defined benefit obligations due to changes in actuarial assumptions are as follows:
Sensitivity analysis is performed by applying the same method used to calculate defined benefit obligations recognized in the
consolidated statements of financial position, based on the change in assumption that can be reasonably estimated at the end of
the reporting period. Under the analysis, all other variables are assumed to remain constant.

Millions of yen
Transition date
(April 1, 2015)

FY2016
(As of March 31, 2017)

FY2015
(As of March 31, 2016)

0.5% increase in discount rate ¥(954) ¥(1,114) ¥(1,031)
0.5% decrease in discount rate 954 1,114 1,031

Thousands of
U.S. dollars
FY2016

(As of March 31, 2017)

0.5% increase in discount rate $(9,929)
0.5% decrease in discount rate 9,929

(3) Defined contribution plan
Amounts of contribution to the defined contribution plan recognized as expenses for FY2015 and FY2016 were 2,014 million
yen and 2,025 million yen (18,049 thousand dollars), respectively. The amounts are recorded under “Cost of sales” and “Selling,
general and administrative expenses” in the consolidated statements of profit or loss.

(4) Employee benefit expenses
Total employee benefit expenses excluding the above items for FY2015 and FY2016 were 30,544 million yen and 29,200
million yen (260,272 thousand dollars), respectively. The amounts are recorded under “Cost of sales” and “Selling, general and